Any repairs or recovery work required due to such events shall be chargeable to the Customer at DD’s then-current applicable 

rates. 

11. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY 

In no event shall DD’s total cumulative liability arising under or related to this Agreement exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) in 

the aggregate, not to exceed this amount under any circumstances. 

This limitation applies regardless of the form of action, whether in contract, tort (including negligence), or otherwise, and even if DD has 

been advised of the possibility of such damages.